

Case No. 23-5600

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

L.W., by and through her parents and next friends, Samantha Williams and Brian Williams; Samantha Williams; Brian Williams; John Doe, by and through his parents and next friends, Jane Doe and James Doe; Jane Doe; James Doe; Rebecca Roe; Susan N. Lacy, on behalf of herself and her patients; Ryan Roe, by and through his parent and next friend, Rebecca Roe,

Plaintiffs-Appellees, United States Of America,

v.

Jonathan Thomas Skrmetti, in his official capacity as the
Tennessee Attorney General and Reporter, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants

and

United States of America,

Intervenor-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee, Nashville Division
Case No. 3:23-cv-00376

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE 30 STATE FAMILY POLICY COUNCILS,
FAMILY POLICY ALLIANCE, AND THE HALE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND REVERSAL OF THE
JUDGMENT BELOW**

David E. Fowler (TBR 014063)
Alliance for Law and Liberty
1113 Murfreesboro Road, No. 106-167
(615) 591-2090
jthomsmith@cgdfund.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

FILED WITH CONSENT OF ALL COUNSEL OF RECORD

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Introduction	3
II. The sex-assailing medical manipulation and sterilizing of children presents a sui generis category for legal analysis, not a generic instance of “medical care.”	6
III. A constitutional “parental right” does not authorize harming children’s sexual physiology	12
IV. The substantive due process claim of Plaintiffs to authorize third parties to injure to their minor children is not deeply rooted in our history and traditions, but rather violates the common law understanding of the rights and duties persons	15
A. The common law is the constitutional predicate for interpreting the Due Process Clause, and its provision of rights of personal security is at odds with the district court’s ruling	15
B. An historical and common-law-informed substantive due process right of parents must recognize their obligation to protect the rights of their child	21
CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX—LIST OF AMICI	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

Table of Authorities

Cases:

A.B. v. C.D. and E.F., 2019 BCSC 254 14

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,
142 S.Ct. 142 (2022) 8, 16, 22

Hurtado v. California, 110 U.S. 516 (1884) 17

Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11, 25 (1905) 20

Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390, 400 (1923) 22

Minor v. Happersett, 88 U.S. 162 (1875) 17

Munn v. Illinois, 94 U.S. 113 (1877) 19

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Assn. v. Bruen,
142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022) 16

New York Central R.R. Co. v. White, 243 US 188 (1917) 19

People v. Clough, 17 Wend. 351, 352 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1837) 19

Skinner v. Oklahoma, 316 U.S. 535 (1942) 19, 20

Smith v. Alabama, 124 U.S. 465 (1888) 16

South Carolina v. United States, 199 U.S. 437 (1905) 16

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 11, 12, 22

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend V 17

U.S. Const. amend. XIV *passim*
